48
THE PERMEABILITY AND SHEAR STRENGTH OF COMPACTED
CLAYSTONE–BENTONITE MIXTURES
*Yulian Firmana Arifin1, Muhammad Arsyad2, Aprian Aji Pangestu2, and Dhandy Pratama2
1Professional Engineer Education Study Program, University of Lambung Mangkurat, Indonesia; 2Civil
Engineering Study Program, University of Lambung Mangkurat, Indonesia
*Corresponding Author, Received: 16 March 2021, Revised: 26 April 2021, Accepted: 12 June 2021
ABSTRACT: A compacted claystone–bentonite mixture is proposed for use as a clay barrier. This research,

Table 2. Compositions, densities, water content,
and code of samples.
Clayst.
(%)
Bent.
(%)
Dry unit
weight
(kN/m3)
w
(%)
Sample code
100 0 16, 17, 18, 19 10 100CS‒w10
100 0 16, 17, 18, 19 15 100CS‒w15
100 0 16, 17, 18, 19 20 100CS‒w20
95 5 16, 17, 18, 19  10 95CS5B‒w10
95 5 16, 17, 18 15 95CS5B‒w15
95 5 16 20 95CS5B‒w20
90 10 16, 17, 18, 19  10 90CS10B‒w10
90 10 16, 17, 18 15 90CS10B‒w15
90 10 16 20 90CS10B‒w20
85 15 16, 17, 18, 19 10 85CS15B‒w10
85 15 16, 17, 18 15 85CS15B w15
85 15 16 20 85CS15B‒w20
80 20 16, 17, 18, 19 10 80CS20B‒w10
80 20 16, 17, 18 15 80CS20B‒w15
80 20 16 20 80CS20B‒w20
2.2.2 Permeability and Unconfined Compressive
Strength Tests

cohesion appeared to increase as the moisture
content increased at high densities of 18kN/m3, as
shown in Figure 6(a). This was due to the
compressed bentonite, which supported better
bonding in the claystone‒bentonite mixture.
Table 7. Effect of sample moisture content on the
permeability of the claystone‒bentonite mixtures.
Moisture content (%) 15 20
Bentonite
content
d
(kN/m3) Sample code
Permeability
change
0 16 100CS-16 1.9 2.8
5 16 95CS5B-16 2.0 2.9
10 16 90CS10B-16 2.0 2.9
15 16 85CS15B-16 2.0 2.6
20 16 80CS20B-16 2.2 2.4
Average 2.0 2.7
0 18 100CS-18 1.7
5 18 95CS5B-18 1.8
10 18 90CS10B-18 1.9
15 18 85CS15B-18 1.3
20 18 80CS20B-18 1.5
Average 1.6
In general, samples compacted in dry and wet
conditions produce lower shear strength than those
compacted at the optimum moisture content

Moisture content (%) 15 20
Bent.
content
d
(kN/m3)
Sample code
Shear strength
change
0 16 100CS-16 1.2 1.6
5 16 95CS5B-16 1.2 1.2
10 16 90CS10B-16 1.0 1.1
15 16 85CS15B-16 1.4 1.5
20 16 80CS20B-16 1.6 2.1
Average 1.3 1.5
0 17 100CS-17 1.4
5 17 95CS5B-17 1.3
10 17 90CS10B-17 1.3
15 17 85CS15B-17 1.1
20 17 80CS20B-17 1.1
Average 1.2
Fig. 6  Effect of water content on the compressive strength of compacted claystone-bentonite mixtures
(a) samples with dry density of 16kN/m3 and (b) samples with dry density of 18kN/m3
International Journal of GEOMATE, Aug., 2021, Vol.21, Issue 84, pp.48-61